
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

yyr¥ 
BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney - SB #069722 ? l L L pmiFT V 
DORYANNA MORENO, Chief Assist. City Atty f-SBftfliM ' ' * 
OTIS MCGEE, Chief Assist. City Atty - SB# 071885 n pu Q. Q? 
MARIA BEE, Special Counsel - SB #167716 ^ 8 ^ ' ^ 
ANDREW LAH, Deputy City Attorney - SB # 234580 1A f 7 
SCOTT HUGO, Attorney - SB # 305479 J A ^ 
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza. 6th Floor 
Oakland. California. 94612' 
Telephone: (510)238-6292 
Fax: (510)238-6500 
shugo@oaklandcityattomey.org 
CE04032-A/1823953vl 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, 
The People of the State of California and 
The City of Oakland 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 

THE CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal 
corporation, 

Plaintiff and Real Party in 
Interest. 

v. 

AMBER MILLER, an individual; 
MICHAEL CUTRER, an individual; and 
DOES ONE through FIVE inclusive. 

Defendants. 

caseNo. R G 1 6 8 1 8 9 5 1 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, 
DAMAGES, AND OTHER EQUITABLE 
RELIEF BASED ON: 

(1) TENANT PROTECTION ORDINANCE 
[Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.600 et seq.] 

(2) JUST CAUSE FOR EVICTION 
ORDINANCE [Oakland Municipal Code 
§8.22300 et seq.] 

(3) BANE ACT [California Civil Code §52.1] 

(4) INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION 
[California Civil Code §1709] 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

INTRODUCTION 

I. Defendants Amber Miller, Michael Cutrer, and Does One through Five (collectively 

"Defendants") have engaged in a pattern and practice of systematically harassing their tenants at 

1920 69' Avenue in the city of Oakland. Since Defendant Miller purchased the four-unit building 

in January 2015, Defendants have unleashed a campaign to unlawfully remove each of their four 
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tenants from their homes. Among the numerous violations. Defendants: 

a. Misappropriated City of Oakland stationery in their communications with the tenants. 

b. Convinced a tenant, Alfonzo Tolbert, to leave under threat of an owner-move in. 

Defendants never moved into the unit. 

c. Physically intimidated Lashon Dyas, a tenant receiving housing assistance under the 

Housing Choice Voucher Program ("Section 8"), and repeatedly asked when she would 

be leaving. 

d. Physically threatened David Morris and Terry Richardson. 

e. Filed a series of retaliatory lawsuits in response to one of the tenants, David Morris, 

asserting his legal rights. Indeed, as of the filing of this lawsuit. Defendants are 

engaged in an illegal second owner move-in against David Morris - their third such 

attempted owner move-in in less than a year. After Morris refused to move out. 

Defendants brought a third unlawful detainer action against him. 

2. Defendants' campaign of intimidation and harassment has violated - and continues to 

violate - Oakland housing laws specifically designed to protect tenants from such conduct. 

Therefore, the People of the State of California and the City of Oakland (collectively "Plaintiffs") 

intervene to hold Defendants accountable for their illegal actions and to secure the tenants the 

rights and redress they are entitled to under law. 

PARTIES 

3. The City of Oakland ("City") is a municipal corporation and a chartered city, organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of California. 

4. Defendant Amber Miller is the owner of record for 1920 69th Avenue. 

5. Defendant Michael Cutrer is, upon information and belief. Defendant Miller's 

boyfriend and the de facto property manager for 1920 69' Ave. 

6. Defendants Does One through Five are sued under fictitious names, as their true names 

and capacities are currently unknown to Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint when their 

true names and capacities are ascertained. 
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7. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that Defendants Amber 

Miller, Michael Cutrer and Does One through Five own and/or manage 1920 69th Avenue, 

Oakland, CA, with Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 39-3316-29. 

JURISDICTION 

8. This Court is the proper venue because the subject premises, the Defendants' conduct, 

and the Plaintiffs' injuries are all located or occurred within the City of Oakland, Alameda County, 

California. 

FACTS 

9. Defendant Amber Miller purchased 1920 69th Avenue, a four unit property, on or about 

January 2015 with a Federal Housing Administration (FHA) loan, 

10. Defendant Michael Cutrer has served as Defendant Miller's agent at the property. 

11. The building was constructed prior to 1979 and is therefore subject to the restrictions 

and protections of the Residential Rent Adjustment Program (Oakland Municipal Code "OMC" 

§8.22.010 e/^eg.). 

12. At the time of purchase, there were four tenants residing in the building: Terry 

Richardson had lived there for approximately 17 years, Lashon Dyas for 10 years, David Morris 

for 4 years, and Alfonzo Tolbert for one. 

13. Within four months of Defendant Miller purchasing the building, Defendants either 

attempted to or in fact unlawfully displaced each and every tenant in violation of the Just Cause 

for Eviction (OMC §8.22.300) and Tenant Protection (OMC §8.22.600) Ordinances. 

Unlawful Owner Move-Ins 

14. The purpose of Oakland's Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance is to "defend and nurture 

the stability of housing and neighborhoods in the city of Oakland by protecting tenants against 

arbitrary, unreasonable, discriminatory, or retaliatory evictions, thereby maintaining diversity in 

Oakland neighborhoods and communities while recognizing the rights of rental property owners." 

OMC §8.22.330. This law states that the housing emergency "disproportionately impacts tenants 
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of residential rental units, a majority of whom are people of color, working class families, the 

homeless, those of low income, and the elderly and disabled." OMC §8.22.320(1). 

15. The Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance specifically prohibits multiple owner move-ins 

within a 36 month period. Otherwise owner move-ins could be used as a loophole by owners who 

wish to discriminate against a particular tenant or whose only intention is to re-rent the unit at a 

higher rate. 

16. On or about March 2015, Defendant Amber Miller initiated an owner move-in (OMI) 

against Alfonzo Tolbert. Upon information and belief. Miller began having mail sent to Mr. 

Tolbert's unit in her name. Yet neither Miller nor her boyfriend Michael Cutrer moved into the 

unit after Mr. Tolbert left. Instead David Cutrer, Defendant Cutrer's father, subsequently 

occupied the unit in violation of the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance, 

17. On April 1, 2015, Terry Richardson filed a City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 

(RAP) petition to contest a rent increase imposed by the Defendants. David Morris filed his own 

RAP petition the next day on April 2. 

18. On April 4 - only two days later - Defendants served both Richardson and Morris with 

a 3-day notice to cure or quit. Defendant Miller followed on April 9 with a summons and 

complaint for unlawful detainer actions (RGI5765796 for Morris and RGI5765797 for 

Richardson). 

19. After pursuing the lawsuit for months and seeking to enforce a default judgment on the 

tenants. Miller requested that the complaint be dismissed on July 29, 2015. 

20. The City of Oakland Rent Board held a hearing on August 13,2015 regarding the 

contested rent increases. On September I, 2015, the hearing officer found in favor of the tenants 

and invalidated the rent increases. 

21. Less than two months after the RAP hearing decision. Defendants sent David Morris a 

60-day notice of owner move-in. The alleged purpose was for her "domestic partner's" use as his 

primary residence. Upon information and belief. Defendant Michael Cutrer was not Defendant 

Miller's legally registered domestic partner at the time. 
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22. Defendants then filed a second unlawful detainer action (RGI5798257) against David 

Morris on December 29, 2015. On February 17, 2016, Judge Robert Freedman found that 

Defendants Miller and Cutrer were not registered domestic partners. Both parties then moved to 

dismiss the case. 

23. That same day. Defendants initiated a second OMI against Morris - their third OMI 

attempt in under a year. 

24. On April 21,2016, Defendants filed a third unlawful detainer action against Morris 

(RGI6812975). The three unlawful detainers were all filed within approximately a one year 

period, 

25. In addition. Defendants have stated an intent to continue the unlawful detainer actions 

against their tenants. Defendant Michael Cutrer was overheard in April 2016 declaring to his 

father that he would next file a lawsuit against Terry Richardson. 

Physical Threats and Intimidation 

26. The Tenant Protection Ordinance finds that "the rising market demand for rental 

housing in Oakland creates an incentive for some landlords to engage in harassing behavior or fail 

to make repairs to pressure existing tenants in rent controlled units to move so that rents can be 

raised. Existing remedies, such as petitioning the Rent Adjustment Program to restore a rental rate 

or order repairs, or employing an attorney at great cost to file a lawsuit to enforce state law of 

lease provisions, are insufficient deterrents to engaging in the illegal conduct in the first place." 

OMC §8.22.610(E) 

27. The purpose of the Tenant Protection Ordinance is "to deter harassing behavior by 

landlords, to encourage landlords to follow the law and uphold their responsibility to provide 

habitable rental properties, and to give tenants legal recourse in instances where they are 

subjected to harassing behavior by landlords." OMC §8.22.610(M) 

28. Defendant Michael Cutrer has engaged in a systematic campaign of physical threats 

and intimidation against the tenants who have remained in their units, violating the Tenant 

Protection Ordinance. 
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29. In March 2015, Defendants sent a letter to Lashon Dyas indicating that they would no 

longer accept Section 8 housing vouchers. A few weeks later. Defendant Cutrer showed up 

unannounced at Dyas's door with two friends in an attempt to threaten Ms. Dyas into moving out. 

Dyas, afraid for her personal safety, became distraught and started to cry. 

30. In spring 2015, Dyas was organizing a bulk pick up with Waste Management when 

Defendant Michael Cutrer swore and told her that she was already supposed to have it gone. 

31. In January 2016, Dyas was moving boxes to her grandmother's when Defendant 

Amber Miller pointedly asked if she was still planning to move out. 

32. In March 2016, David Morris was out of town and Terry Richardson decided to collect 

a notice on his door for him. Richardson drove away from 1920 69' Ave. only to have Defendant 

Michael Cutrer follow him for two blocks. Cutrer blocked the road, exited his car, and threatened 

to physically harm Richardson if he took a notice again. 

33. On or about April 16, 2016, David Morris was returning to 1920 69th Ave when he 

discovered Defendant Michael Cutrer's car blocking the communal driveway. Morris asked 

Cutrer if he could move his car. Cutrer, who was in the midst of a disagreement with the 

landscaper, warned Morris that they could settle the lawsuit with a fight on the street. As Cutrer 

drove away, he threatened to get out of his car and hurt Morris. 

Intentional Misrepresentation 

34. Upon information and belief, Defendants intentionally sent communications to their 

tenants in official City of Oakland envelopes. The tenants were uncertain whether the letter came 

from the City or if Defendant Amber Miller was a City employee. At one point, Terry Richardson 

told Lashon Dyas that Defendant Miller might work for the City of Oakland. On June 4, 2015, the 

City of Oakland sent a cease and desist letter to Defendant Amber Miller. 

35. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph. 

36. Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC") §8.22.600 et 
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seq. (the "Tenant Protection Ordinance") in the name of the City of Oakland. 

37. Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(6) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance through 

their acts of intimidation and fraud. 

38. Defendant Cutrer violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(9) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance 

through his explicit physical threats to the tenants. 

39. Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(10) and (15) of the Tenant Protection 

Ordinance by substantially and directly interfering with the tenants' right to quiet use and 

enjoyment of their rental housing units. 

40. Defendants acted in bad faith against their tenants, as required by OMC §8.22.640(A). 

41. Defendants have engaged in a pattern and practice of harassment, and therefore the 

City Attorney is exercising its authority pursuant to OMC §8.22.670(A)(2), 

42. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph. 

43. Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC") §8.22.300 et 

seq. (the "Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance") in the name of the City of Oakland. 

44. Defendants have sought to recover possession of David Morris' rental unit without 

good cause, violating OMC §8.22.360. 

45. Defendants recovered possession of Alfonzo Tolbert's unit under OMC 

§8.22.360(A)(9) (owner move-in) yet neither the owner of record nor her spouse, domestic 

partner, child, parent, or grandparent moved into the unit within three months of Tolbert's 

vacation of the premises, violating OMC §8.22.360(9)(c). 

46. Defendants sought to recover possession under the owner move-in exception more than 

once in a 36 month period, violating OMC §8.22.360(A)(9)(b). 

47. Defendants recovered possession of a rental unit pursuant to OMC §8.22.360(A)(9) but 

then attempted to recover possession of a different rental unit in the same building, violating 

OMC §8.22.360(A)(9)(h). 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THE BANE ACT 
BY ALL PLAINTIFFS AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS 

4 [California Civil Code §52.1] 

49. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph. 

50. Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to California Civil Code §52.1 (a) in the name of the 

People of the State of California. 

51. Defendant Michael Cutrer made threats of violence against the tenants, causing them to 

reasonably believe that he would commit violence against them if they exercised their legal 

rights. For example. Defendant Cutrer threatened David Morris for challenging the unlawful 

detainer actions. 

52. Defendant Cutrer's threats are credible because of his ability to carry them out. 

53. The tenants were harmed as a result of Defendant Cutrer's threats of violence. For 

example, Lashon Dyas suffered significant emotional distress. 

54. Defendant Cutrer's conduct was a substantial factor in causing the harm. 

55. Defendant Cutrer served as Defendant Miller's agent at the property. 

56. Defendant Cutrer's tortious acts were committed while serving as Defendant Miller's 
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BY CITY OF OAKLAND AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS 
[California Civil Code §1709] 
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57. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph. 

58. Defendants represented to David Morris, Terry Richardson, and Lashon Dyas that a 

fact was true. For example, Defendants represented that the communications contained in City of 

Oakland envelopes were in some way sanctioned by or affiliated with the City. 

59. Defendants' representation was false. Defendants are not employees of the City of 

Oakland and do not have the power to speak for it. 

60. Defendants either knew the representation was false or made the representation 

-_8_-

UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE COMPLAINT 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

recklessly and without regard for its truth. 

61. Defendants intended that the tenants rely on the representation. 

62. The tenants reasonably relied on Defendants' representation. 

63. Defendants either purposely or recklessly misused the City's name to engage in 

wrongful conduct, and the City of Oakland was harmed by the representation. 

64. The tenants' reliance on Defendants' representation was a substantial factor in causing 

the harm. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

Wherefore, Plaintiffs pray that the Court: 

First Cause of Action 

65. Order all preliminary and permanent injunctive relief deemed necessary, which may 

include but is not limited to the following: withdrawing the current unlawful detainer action 

against David Morris; for the next two years, notifying the City one week in advance before any 

unlawful detainer actions are filed; for the next two years, certifying each month that Defendants 

are in compliance with the Tenant Protection and Just Cause for Eviction Ordinances; attending 

workshops on proper landlord practice; and hiring a separate property manager and submitting the 

proposed candidate for review to the City, pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.670(C). 

66. Order Defendants to pay Plaintiffs punitive or treble actual damages, including mental 

and emotional distress, pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.670(B)(1) and (2). Damages 

are at an amount to be determined at trial according to proof. 

67. Award Plaintiffs the costs and expenses incurred pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code 

§8.22.650(C) and §8.22.670(D)(3). 

68. Award Plaintiffs attorney's fees as authorized by OMC §8.22.670(D)(I). 

Second Cause of Action 

69. Order all preliminary and permanent injunctive relief deemed necessary pursuant to 

OMC §8.22.370(C), which may include but is not limited to ordering Defendants withdraw the 

current unlawful detainer action against David Morris. 
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70. Order Defendants to pay Plaintiffs punitive or treble actual damages, including mental 

and emotional distress, pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.370(A)(2). Damages are at an 

amount to be determined at trial according to proof. 

71. Award Plaintiffs attorney's fees as authorized by OMC §8.22.370(A)(2). 

72. Order any restitution which the Court deems proper. 

Third Cause of Action 

73. Order Defendants each pay civil penalties in an amount up to $25,000 to each tenant 

whose rights were violated pursuant to Cal. Civ. Code §52.1(a). 

74. Order all preliminary and permanent injunctive relief deemed necessary, which may 

include but is not limited to the following: requiring Defendant Cutrer to attend counseling; 

requiring Defendant Cutrer to refrain from verbal and physical threats; mandating that Defendant 

Cutrer stay away from the property; and hiring a separate property manager and submitting the 

proposed candidate for review to the City, as authorized by Cal. Civ. Code §52.1(a). 

75. Award Plaintiffs attorney's fees as authorized by Cal. Civ. Code §52.1(h), 

Fourth Cause of Action 

76. Order Defendants to pay Plaintiffs damages in an amount to be determined at trial 

according to proof. 

77. Order any restitution that the Court deems proper. 

All Causes of Action 

78. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants. 

79. Order all other relief as the interests of justice may require. 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

80. Plaintiffs request a trial by jury pursuant to Cal. Const, art. I, §16 and Cal. Code of Civ. 

Proc. §631 (a). 
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Dated: Q w * l 7 ^ 2 o i k 

2 BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney 
DORYANNA MORENO. Chief Assistant City Attorney 

3 OTIS MCGEE, Chief Assistant City Attornev 
MARIA BEE, Special Counsel 

4 ANDREW LAH, Deputy City Attorney 
SCOTT HUGO, Attorney 

By: ^UltX: /fU^O 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs, 
The People of the State of California and the City Of Oakland 
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